IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLICAN PARTY OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Petitioner,

v.

KATHY BOOCKVAR, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

MOTION TO RECUSE

JENNIFER MENICHINI JOYCE, CARMODY & MORAN P.C. 9 N Main St., Ste 4 Pittston, PA 18640 Phone: 570-602-3560 jm@joycecarmody.com

JOSEPH M. COSGROVE

Counsel of Record

SELINGO GUAGLIARDO LLC

345 Market Street

Kingston, PA 18704

Phone: 570-287-2400

jcosgrove@getyourselfagoodlawyer.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	.i
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT	
I. THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT REQUIRES JUSTICE BARRETT TO RECUSE HERSELF FROM CONSIDERATION OF THE PRESENT CASE	.5
II. JUSTICE BARRETT IS REQUIRED BY STATUTE TO RECUSE HERSELF IN THIS MATTER	.8
CONCLUSION	0

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., 556 U.S. 868 (2009)
Criss v. Union Sec. Ins. Co., 26 F. Supp. 3d 1161, 1163 (N.D. Ala. 2014)
Durhan v. Neopolitan, 875 F.2d 91, 97 (7th Cir. 1989)
Liteky v. United States, 510 U.S. 540, 548 (1994)
Potashnick v. Port City Const. Co., 609 F.2d 1101, 1111 (5th Cir. 1980) 8
Republican Party of Pennsylvania, et al. v. Boockvar, et al. 20A54 1, 2
Scarnati, et al. v. Boockvar, et al., 20A53
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS
U.S. CONST. AMEND XIV
U.S. CONST. AMEND V
STATUTES
28 U.S.C. § 455(a)
WEB PAGES
Jonathan Adler, Should Justice Barrett Recuse from 2020 Election Litigation? The Volokh Conspiracy, Oct. 26, 2020, https://reason.com/2020/10/26/should-justice-barrett-recuse-from-2020-election-litigation/ (last visited October 27, 2020) 4,5
Editorial Board, Booker is right: Barrett should recuse herself on election cases, Newark Star-Ledger, Sept. 29, 2020, https://www.nj.com/opinion/2020/09/booker-is- right-barrett-should-recuse-herself-on-election-cases-editorial.html (last visited October 27, 2020)

Editorial Board, <i>Judge Barrett must recuse herself in any election case</i> , Newark Star-Ledger, Oct. 18, 2020, https://www.nj.com/opinion/2020/10/judge-barrett-must recuse-herself-in-any-election-case-editorial.html (last visited October 27, 2020) 4
James Hohmann, Trump says Supreme Court pick could decide election while refusing to commit to peaceful transfer of power, Washington Post, Sept. 24, 2020, https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/2020/09/24/daily-202-trump-says-supreme court-pick-could-decide-election-while-refusing-commit-peaceful-transfer-power/ (last visited October 27, 2020)
Renee Knake Jefferson, Why Amy Coney Barrett must recuse herself from election-related cases, NY Daily News, Oct. 26, 2020, https://www.nydailynews.com/opinion/ny-oped-why-amy-coney-barrett-must-recuse herself-from-election-relate-20201027-7ey4bf6b2ngd7e2sjm52pwsswe-story.html#nt=pf-double%20chain~unnamed-chain-1~feed-driven%20flex%20feature~automated~sub-topic-feed-0~7EY4BF6B2NGD7E2SJM52PWSSWE~1~1~2~7~art%20yes (last visited October 27, 2020)
Mario Nicolais, Barrett must recuse from 2020 election cases, shield Supreme Courfrom Trump corruption, USA Today, Oct. 12, 2020, https://www.usatoday.com/story/opinion/2020/10/12/barrett-protect-supreme-court-recuse-2020-election-cases-column/5915556002/ (last visited October 27, 2020)
Poll conducted for CNN – Question regarding Justice Barrett recusal https://cdn.cnn.com/cnn/2020/images/10/07/rel12cscotus,.aca.pdf (last visited October 27, 2020)
